operations. Given the magnitude of the Term loans (total EUR 81 million) and associated interest
rate risk, in combination with the start-up of the new production facilities being surrounded with
more uncertainty, the strategy is to mitigate part of this interest rate risk. Consequently, the
company is willing to accept half of the interest rate risk and aims to mitigate the remaining half of
the interest rate risk for the first three years.

To mitigate part of the interest rate risk, the Group entered into interest rate swaps. Through these
interest rate swaps, the interest rate risk for the notional amount of EUR 40.5 million of the term
loans is covered. Details of the interest rate swaps are disclosed in the section ‘Derivatives’ of this
note.

The Group has performed a cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments on profit or
loss, after the impact of hedge accounting. A reasonable possible change of 50 basis points in
interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss before tax by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Amounts in EUR '000 50 basis points increase 50 basis points decrease

31 December 2024

Variable rate instruments (288) 288

Interest rate swaps 150 (150)

Net impact (138) 138

31 December 2023

Variable rate instruments (16) 16

Net impact (16) 16

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group is exposed to currency risk to the extent
that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which sales, purchases and borrowings are
denominated and the respective functional currencies of Group companies. The functional
currency of Group companies is the Euro. The currency in which transactions are primarily
denominated is also the Euro. The currency risk is limited since the Group almost fully conducts its